# Advance list of court cases pending before Hon'ble High Court of Punjab and Haryana from 25.01.2025 to 01.02.2025

S. no.	Case No.	Brief Subject Matter / Prayer	Petitioner And Respondent	Status	Hearing date
1	CWP/26786/2022	Civil Writ petition under Articles 226 227 of Constitution of India for issuance of a writ, order or direction especially a writ in the nature of Certiorari for setting aside the order dated 07-09-2022 passed by the Ld Debt Recovery Tribunal-II Chandigarh in OA No 2469 of 2017 titled as Union Bank of India Vs MsR Construction Enterprises and others which is passed on the basis of execution of the judgment and decree dated 19-09-1996 passed by the Court of Sub Judge First Class Chandigarh in Civil Suit NO 140 dated 17-07-1991-13-08-1993 on the short ground that the present petitioner is stranger to the above mentioned litigations and the present petitioner has been dragged and roped in with malafide intentions without appreciating the true, simple and basic fact matrix of the most simple proposition that the Government its instrumentalities never approach any private bank for procuring loan that too such meager loan And With a further prayer directing the Executing Court and the Trial Court to appreciate the true facts and decide the maintainability of the present proceedings in the Suit -OA- Execution qua the present petitioner being the instrumentality of the State and proceed on the basis of actual record where there is no privity of contract between the Decree Holder Plaintiff and the present petitioner to lay challenge to the judgment and decree dated 19-09-1996 passed by the Court of Sub Judge First Class Chandigarh in Civil Suit No 140 dated 17-07-1991-13-08-1993 after condoning the delay that has occurred in the meantime by taking appropriate objections on the short ground that the present petitioner has been unnecessarily and malafidely impleaded in the proceedings as the Defendant No 8 without any basis as the present petitioner being the instrumentality of the State has never ever approached the respondent no 1 bank for availing any loan facilities whatsoever and there being no document at all on record whereby the present petitioner can be said to have approached or signed any document till date And	CHANDIGARH HOUSING BOARD VS UNION BANK OF INDIA AND OTHERS	Arguments	25 Jan 2025

		therefrom during pendency of the present writ petition And With a further prayer to summon the complete records of the case and take to task the illegal malafide and unethical attempt of the respondent no1 bank and the private respondents in daring to proceed to implead the present petitioner as one of the parties approaching the bank for loan without any occasion and in the absence of any cogent and tangible proof of the petitioner ever either signing any single document or having visited any time the office of the respondent no-1 in connection with applying for loan and with a further prayer to take exemplary action against the erring officials of all the respondents for which the present petitioner also reserves his rights to take and initiate appropriate action			
2	CWP/23433/2023	To Be Entered By Nodal	KAMALJIT KAUR BHULLAR AND ANR. VS UT, CHANDIGARH AND ORS.	Reply not filed	27 Jan 2025
3	CWP/1313/2018	Civil Writ Petition filed by the petitioner for quashing the impugned order dated 19.09.2017 and for issuance of writ in the nature of Mandamus directing the official respondent to allot the Small Flat under the Chandigarh Small Flats Scheme 2006 for which the petitioner is legally entitled but the claim has been rejected on illegal grounds. Further directing to the respondents to make allotment of dwelling unit to the petitioner as having been allotted to similarly situated persons.( Jhuggi No.119-A, Mauli-Jagran, U.T., Chandigarh)	MOHAN LAL VS UT OF CHANDIGARH AND ORS.	Arguments	28 Jan 2025
4	CWP/9798/2020	petitioner has file writ petition under article 226/227 of the Constitution of India with the prayer for issuance title/ownership of D/Unit No.1490/2, MIG, Sector 43-B, Chandigarh by executive deed of Conveyance in his favour as the GPA dated 19.04.2001vb	HARDEV SINGH KAHLON VS CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION UT CHD AND OTHERS	Arguments	28 Jan 2025
5	CWP/14202/2022	The Petition has been filed by the petitioner for directing the respondents to allot Dwelling Unit-Flat to the petitioners under the Slum Dwellers Rehabilitation Scheme - The Chandigarh Small Flats Scheme 2006 against the demolition of Jhuggi-Hut No 426-2 Colony No 5 Sector 45-C Chandigarh without any further delay	GEETA AND ORS VS STATEOF UT CHD AND ORS	Arguments	28 Jan 2025
6	RA-CW/274/2024	Review Application filed by the applicant under Section 114 CPC praying for reviewing of the impugned order dated 30-04-2024 -Annexure A-1- passed by this Honorable Court AND Prayer to accept the review application AND In view of Order No- 272 dated 29-09-2016 in which the decision has been taken by the	CHARANJIT KAUR VS CHANDIGARH HOUSING BOARD AND OTHERS	Arguments	28 Jan 2025

7	CWP/28958/2018	respondents in its 399th Meeting held on 28-09-2016 vide Table Agenda Item No 399-04 to formulate a uniform policy to restore all such dwelling units subject to payment of all outstanding dues revival charges etc and penal charges issued vide Annexure A-2 by the respondents AND To restore the possession of the dwelling Unit No 24 Sector 51-A Chandigarh to the applicant being helpless widow shelter less and penniless AND Further to issue any other order or direction which this Honorable Court may deem fit and appropriate in the peculiar facts and circumstances in the present case  Civil Writ Petition filed by the petitioner for quashing the order dated 31.10.2018 and further directing the respondents to transfer the D.U.No.3009/1, Sector 47-D, in his name.	KIRPAL SINGH VS CHANDIGARH HOUSING BOARD THROUGH ITS SECRETARY	Arguments	29 Jan 2025
8	CWP/12418/2023	writ petition filed by Sh. Gurinder Pal Singh and 29 others for directing the Respondent No.2 to duly constitute a Registered Agency, being a Residents Welfare Association Sector 51-Ak, Chandigarh 2 BHK Self Financing Housing Scheme 2016, to be formed for the purpose of maintenance of common portions and services, as per the Allotment Letter issued to the Petitioners by Respondent No.2 and as per the provisions of the Chandigarh Housing Board (Allotment, Management and Sale of Tenements), Regulations 1979 and to validly hand over the common area facilities/portions, more particularly the lifts, in a working condition to the Residents Welfare Association and to further ensure that the Registered Agency functions with the domain of its powers for protection of the interests of the of the Residents of Sector 51-A, Chandigarh 2BHK Self Financing Housing  And for quashing the letter dated 23.07.2021 whereby while arbitrarily exercising its powers, Respondents No.2 upholds the elections conducted on 11.07.2021 to constitute Residents Welfare Association, Sector 51-A, Chandigarh, 2 BHK Self-Financing Scheme, 2016 and directs the invalidly constituted Residents Welfare Association to start its functioning, the same being formed in derogation of Chandigarh Housing Board (Allotment, Management and Sale of Tenements), Regulations  1979;  And directing the Respondent No.2 take over the administration/management of the affairs of 200 - Two Bed Room Flats under Self Financing Housing Scheme on leasehold basis in Sector 51-A, Chandigarh	GURINDER PAL SINGH AND OTHERS VS CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION THROUGH ITS ADVISOR TO THE ADMINISTRATOR, UT AND OTHERS	Arguments	29 Jan 2025

		1	1	
	until a Residents Welfare Association is constituted validly in consonance with the terms of Chandigarh Housing Board Allotment, Management and Sale of Tenements Regulations 1979 issuance of a writ in the nature of MANDAMUS directing Respondent No.4, which despite being constituted invalidly, has been illegally raising demands for payment of maintenance charges/fees which are as such in teeth of the provisions of Chandigarh Housing Board (Allotment, Management and Sale of Tenements), Regulations 1979 as the same and the purpose of collecting the same are required to be determined/decided by Respondent No.2 and are being raised without there being any basis thereof, especially when an amount of Rs.50,000/- was collected from each allottee towards maintenance charges at the time of allotment, to refrain such collection of maintenance fees/charges from the Residents of 200 Two Bed Room Flats allotted under Self Financing Housing Scheme on leasehold basis in Sector 51-A, Chandigarh;  AND issuance of a writ in the nature of MANDAMUS directing Respondent No.2 to return the lease rent collected from allottees since 2019, due to non-execution of lease deed, thereby violating the provisions of the Chandigarh Estate Rules, 2007 and also as delineated in the Self Financing Housing Scheme on leasehold basis, in Sector 51-A, Chandigarh, within 30 days from the date of issuance of allotment letter;  AND issuance of a writ in the nature of MANDAMUS directing Respondent No.2 to convert the leasehold flats to freehold flats similar to the 55 flats auctioned later without additional charges as within the same scheme, all units must either by on leasehold or freehold basis or in the allottees, which is to be executed and register the same in favour of the allottees, which is to be executed and registered mandatrily as per the Chandigarh Estate Rules, 2007 and also as			
	issuance of a writ in the nature of MANDAMUS directing Respondent No.2 to convert the leasehold flats to freehold flats similar to the 55 flats auctioned later without additional charges as within the same scheme, all units must either by on leasehold or freehold basis or in the alternative execute the Lease Deed and			
9 <b>CWP/34481/2019</b>	For demolition of chajja at 1st and 2nd Floor of DU No. 1468, Maulijagran, UT, Chandigarh.	MAIFIROJ ALAM VS CHANDIGARH	Arguments	30 Jan 2025

			HOUSING BOARD		
10	CWP/30741/2024	Civil Writ Petition filed by the petitioner Sh Rachha Ram under article 226 of the constitution of India praying for issue a writ in the nature of certiorari for quashing the impugned notices dated 21-01008 vide which the allotment of dwelling unit/flat no 6586-C Sector-56 Chandigarh was cancelled on the ground of non-payment of monthly licence fee and impugned eviction notice dated 16-08-2024 issued by the respondent which are illegal unjust unfair contrary to the facts and circumstances of the case and as such liable to be set aside in the interest of justice AND It is further prayed that operation of the impugned notices dated 21.01.2008 and 16-08-2024 issued by respondent may kindly be stayed during the pendency of present writ petition before this Honorable Court AND-OR It is further prayed that the petitioner may kindly be allowed to take their belongings which were locked in the flat no 6586-C Sector-56 Chandigarh	RACHHA RAM VS SECRETARY CHANDIGARH HOUSING BOARD	Arguments	30 Jan 2025

## Advance List of Court Cases pending before Hon'ble District Court, UT Chandigarh from 25.01.2025 to 01.02.2025

S. no.	Case No.	Brief Subject Matter / Prayer	Petitioner And Respondent	Status	Hearing date
1	EXE/861/2023	EXE 861 of 2023 titled as M/s Agrawal Agrawal Vs Chief Engineer Chandigarh Housing Board on perusal of contents of execution the decree holder has filed the Execution Petition under section 36 of The Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996 as amended up to date read with order XXI Rule 11 Section 151 of the code of civil procedure along with affidavit of behalf of the decree holder for execution of the arbitration award dated 08-05-2023 against the judgement debtor	M/S AGRAWAL AND AGRAWAL VS CHIEF ENGINEER	Reply And Consideration	27 Jan 2025
2	CS CJ/553/2024	CSCJ/533/2024 Murit Ram Uniyal Vs Neelam Mishra HNo 1158/1 Sector 40/B Chandigarh PUC is a summons to appear in the subject cited court case received in this office on 21/07/2024 from Dealing Hand of AO II branch CHB the copy of petition copy attached may kindly be perused please The Plaintiff has filed the SUIT for Specific performance to the agreement to sell dated 10/04/1991 Executed by late Smt Neelam Mishra whereby the late Smt Neelam Mishra wife of Brij Mohan Mishra entered into agreement to sell in respect of DU NO 1158/1 Sector 40/B Chandigarh in favor of Shri Murti Rm Uniyal son of Shri Mohinder Dutt residence of 1158/1 Sector 40/B Chandigarh to the extent of 100 share at a total consideration price of rupees 35000 in full anf final settlement to the agreement to sell dated 10th	UNIYAL VS	Evidence	27 Jan 2025

		of April 1991 and also executed Registered General power of attorney dated 10th of April 1991 in favour of plaintiff and Neelam Mishra also executed a registered will dated 10/04/1991 regisrered at serial number 103 book number 3 volume number 188 page number 136 on 10th of April 1991 at the total sale consideration of Rs 35000/ which was duly paid by the plaintiff against the receipt dated 10/04/1991 as full and final settlement of agreement to sell dated 10/04/1991 And Suit for declaration to the effect that the plaintiff is owner in possession of property ie DU No 1158/1 Sector 40 B Chandigarh is liable to be transferred lease hold right of property in favour of plaintiff on basis of agreement to sell and registered Any other order or direction which Plaintiff this Honble Court deem fit be passed in favour of the plaintiff and against the defendants And also filed an Application under order 39 Rule 1 and 2 read with Section 151 of the code of Civil Procedure 1908 for Grant of Temporary Injunction Restraining the defendants no 1 and her agents Representative Successors Servants Legal Heirs etc from disposing off the suit property in question by way of sale motage renting out etc. and from dispossessing the plaintiffs from the suit property ie 1158/1 Sector 40B Chandigarh Chandigarh till the pendency the suit And Interim stay may also be granted in favour of the plaintiffs till the disposal of the present application Earlier the case fixed before the Hon ble District Court on 22/05/2024 and after discussion with SLO CHB Advocate Sh Anant pal singh was directed to appear/defend the case on behalf of Chandigarh			
3	CS CJ/736/2024	CSCJ/736/2024 Harvinder Singh Vs Chandigarh Housing Board HNo 685 Sector 56 br ambedkar Chandigarh The Plaintiff has filed the SUIT for Declaration to the effect that plaintiff is owner of House no 685 Sector 56 br ambedkar Chandigarh on the bases of agreement to sell dated 22/08/2022 between the plaintiff and defendant no 2 And Suit for mandatory injuncation directing the defendant no 1 to transfer the suit property in favour of plaintiff on the bases of documents executed by the defendant no And filed an Application under Section 80 2 of the Civil Procedure 1908 As amended for leave to institute the suit without service of notice	HARVINDER SINGH VS CHANDIGARH HOUSING BOARD	Appearance	28 Jan 2025
4	CS CJ/1054/2021	In the said matter, the Application under order order 39 Rule 1 and 2 read with Section 151 Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 as amended upto date for grant of interim injunction restraining the defendant and his nominees from selling, mortgaging of alienating the suit property i.e, House No.5735. Sector 56, Chandigarh during the pendency of the present suit.	GURDEEP SINGH VS HARBANS SINGH	Notice And Record	29 Jan 2025
5	CS CJ/662/2022	Suit for mandatory injunction directing the defendant no 3 not to transfer the ownership of House No 2035 Sector45C Chandigarh in the name of defendant no 1 and 2 without the NOC from the plantiff and if the defendant no 3 had already	JASPAL KAUR VS BHARTI MITTAL	Consideration	29 Jan 2025

		transferred the same then defendant no 3 may be directed to remove the name of defendant no 1 2. And Suit for permanent injunction restraining the defendants no 1 and 2 not to entered into any any sale mortgage exchange disposed off lease out the suit property ie House No 2035 Sector 45C Chandigarh in any manner during the pendency of present suit			
6	CS CJ/2232/2022	CSCJ/2232/2022, Nisha Vs Chandigarh Housing Board, House No 235-P, Village Dhanas, Chandigarh	NISHA VS CHANDIGARH HOUSING BOARD	Reply And Consideration	29 Jan 2025
7	EXE/661/2023	EXE/661/2023 Nand Lal Thakur VS Dilbagh Singh H No 3288/2 Sector 45 D Chandigarh PUC is a summons to appear in the subject cited court case received in this office on 27 12 2023 alongwith the copy of petition copy attached may kindly be perused please The case is fixed for hearing on 06 01 2024 at 10 00 am before the Hon ble Court of Civil Judge Jr Div Chandigarh The Plaintiff has filed the Application under Order 39 Rules 1 2 read with Section 151 of Civil Procedure Code 1908 for the grant of an ad-interim Injunction against the JD No 1 for not selling or alienating the property in question and for passing the directions to JD No 3 not to transfer the title of the property in question i e House No 3288/2 Second Floor Sector 45 D Chandigarh and passing an order of status quo not do further alteration or in mutation/ ransfer process be stop during the pendency of present execution proceeding be adjecuted or satisfaction of present execution	NAND LAL THAKUR VS DILBAGH SINGH	Appearance	29 Jan 2025
8	ARB/545/2021	To challenge the Arbitration award dated 05-03-2021 has been challenged in District court for the work construction of 1600 Small Flats at Dhanas in Arbitration case M/S BL Mehta Pvt Ltd Vs CHB	CHANDIGARH HOUSING BOARD VS B.L. MEHTA CONSTRUCTION P LTD	Arguments	29 Jan 2025
9	CS CJ/1117/2021	App. under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 of CPC, 1908 read with section 151 CPC for seeking temporary and permanent injunction towards restraining the release of pension benefits, a retirement benefits and all other monetary benefits of late Sh Parvesh Kumar S/o Sh. Bikhari # 1678, mauli Jagran Complex, CHD to anyone except the plantiff	MEETO VS GENERAL PUBLIC	Notice And Record	30 Jan 2025
10	CS CJ/1246/2024	CSCJ/1246/2024 titled as Raghbir Singh Vs Joginder Singh HNo 5361/1 Modern Housing Complex Manimajra Sector 13 Chandigarh The Plaintiff has filed an Civil Suit for Declaration to the effect that the will dated 24/02/.223 as mentioned in petition alleged to be executed by late Smt Raj Rani registered at SNo 1920 Book No 3 Vol No I with Sub/Registrar Chandigarh in favouR of defendant NO 1 is a fabricated	RAGHBIR SINGH VS JOGINDER SINGH	Appearance	30 Jan 2025

		document and is outcome of fraud and misrepresentation therefore same may be declared as illegal document and further declaration that the properties left by late Smt Raj Rani moveable and immovable have been inherited by the plaintiff and defendants no 1 to 3 in equal share all being the class I legal heirs of late Smt. Raj Rani Further Suit for Permanent Injunction restraining the defendant no. 1 from transferring and parting with the possession of the HNo 5361/1 Modern Housing Complex Manimajra Section 13 Chandigarh and gold in the possession of the defendant no.1 to third person by way of sale mortgage and gift and not to withdraw and misappropriate the money laying in the banks in the name of late Smt Raj Ranl Further Civil Suit for partition of the H.No 5361/1 Modern Housing Complex Manimajra Chandigarh amounts of FDRs laying wit SBi Sector 30 Chandigarh and gold in the possession of the defendant no 1 amongst plaintiff and defendants no 1 to 3 in equal share If partition is not Opossible the house in dispute be ordered to be sold in public auction and proceed be divided amongst the plaintiff and defendant			
		no1 to 3 in equal share			
11	CS CJ/874/2021	Suit for Possession (symbolic) by way of Specific Performance of Agreement to Sell (Contract) date 20.06.1986, with direction to defendant no. 1 to execute and gert registered sale deeed in respect of House No. 3708, HIG (Lower), Sector-46-C, Chandigarh.	SANDEEP SINGH BHASIN VS MAJOR M.L. MEHTA	Arguments.	31 Jan 2025

## Advance List of Court Cases pending before Hon'ble Consumer Court, Chandigarh from 25.01.2025 to 01.02.2025

S. no.	Case No.	Brief Subject Matter / Prayer	Petitioner And Respondent	Status	Hearing date
1	EA/295/2019	Execution filed before the State Commission Chandigarh against order dated 27-10-2010 in CC No 24 of 2010 of SCDRC, Chandigarh for refund of amount	Abhinav Sharma VS Parsvnath Developers Ltd and anothers		28 Jan 2025

#### Advance List of Court Cases pending before Hon'ble Permanent Lok Adalat PUS, Chandigarh from 25.01.2025 to 01.02.2025

S. no.	Case No.	Brief Subject Matter / Prayer	Petitioner And Respondent	Status	Hearing date
1	APPL/22/2024	The Plaintiff has filed the application for transfer of dwelling unit i e House No P-1649 Sector-52 Chandigarh in the name of applicants being the legal heirs allottee to the extent of 1/3rd each.	Julie and others VS Chandigarh Housing Board and others (House No. P- 1649, Sector-52 Chandigarh)	Reply filed	27 Jan 2025
2	APPL/41/2024	The Plaintiff has filed the application for directing the respondents to refund the fee ie Rs 240339/- with interest deposited as conversion charges from lease hold to free hold against the property ie Dwelling Unit No 1617 Sector 40-B Chandigarh and also pay the harassment and litigation charges to applicant or complainant and any other relief this Honourable court may deem fit	Sukhdev Singh VS Municipal Corporation, Chandigarh and Others (DU No 1617, Sector 40-B, Chandigarh)	Reply not filed	27 Jan 2025
3	APPEAL/22/2023	Application no 22 of 2023 Rajbeer Vs CHB Others H No A-576 Nehru Colony Sector 53 Kajheri U T Chandigarh The Plaintiff has filed the Application U s 22-C of State Legal Services Authority Act 1987 for directing the respondents to allot the residential dwelling unit under the Chandigarh Small Flats Scheme 2006 Chandigarh Small Flats amendment Scheme 2009 in lieu of Jhuggi House No A-276 Nehru Colony Sector 53 Kajheri UT Chandigarh as the applicant is fully eligible and entitled to the allotment of the dwelling units as per the above said scheme	Rajbeer VS CHB and others	Reply filed	28 Jan 2025
4	APPL/24/2024	The Plaintiff has filed the application under Section 22 (A) legal services Authority Act (1987) The plaintiff has filed the application to give the direction to the Respondent to give possession of allotted small flat under Chandigarh small flats scheme 2009 to applicant Mr Raj Kumar	Raj Kumar VS Estate Office and Chandigarh Housing Board (Jhuggi No 2744, Colony No. 5, Chandigarh)	Reply filed	30 Jan 2025

## Advance List of Court Cases pending before Hon'ble State Consumer Dispute Redressal Commission, from 25.01.2025 to 01.02.2025

S. no.	Case No.	Brief Subject Matter / Prayer	Petitioner And Respondent	Status	Hearing date
1	APP/394/2024	Appeal filed by the appellant seeking the setting aside of the impugned		Arguments	28 Jan 2025